As Engrossed: 3/31/93

| 1 | State of Arkansas | |
|----|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---|
| 2 | 79th General Assembly ABII ACT 882 OF 1993 | 3 |
| 3 | Regular Session, 1993 HOUSE BILL 1402 | 2 |
| 4 | By: Representative Riable | |
| 5 | | |
| 6 | | |
| 7 | For An Act To Be Entitled | |
| 8 | "AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE ANNOTATED 9-27-313(d)(2) | |
| 9 | REGARDING JUVENILE DETENTION HEARINGS TO MAKE IT | |
| 10 | CONSISTENT WITH ARKANSAS CODE ANNOTATED 9-27-326(a); AND | |
| 11 | FOR OTHER PURPOSES." | |
| 12 | | |
| 13 | Subtitle | |
| 14 | "AN ACT TO AMEND CODES REGARDING JUVENILE DETENTION | |
| 15 | HEARINGS TO MAKE THEM CONSISTENT." | |
| 16 | | |
| 17 | BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: | |
| 18 | | |
| 19 | SECTION 1. Arkansas Code Annotated $\S 9-27-313(d)(2)$ is amended to read | |
| 20 | as follows: | |
| 21 | "(2) If the juvenile has been taken into custody under subdivision | |
| 22 | (a)(2) of this section for an act which would be a felony, the juvenile may b | e |
| 23 | taken to detention. The intake officer shall be notified immediately if any | |
| 24 | juvenile is taken to detention. The intake officer shall make a detention | |
| 25 | decision pursuant to §9-27-322 within twenty-four (24) hours of the time the | |
| 26 | juvenile was first taken into custody. If the juvenile remains in detention, | |
| 27 | a detention hearing shall be held as soon as possible, but no later than | |
| 28 | seventy-two (72) hours after the juvenile was taken into custody or, if the | |
| 29 | seventy-two (72) hours ends on a Saturday, Sunday, or holiday, on the next | |
| 30 | business day. Otherwise, the juvenile shall be released; or" | |
| 31 | | |
| 32 | SECTION 2. All provisions of this act of a general and permanent nature | е |
| 33 | are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code | |
| 34 | Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code. | |
| 35 | | |
| 36 | SECTION 3. If any provision of this act or the application thereof to | |

```
1 any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect
 2 other provisions or applications of the act which can be given effect without
 3 the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this
 4 act are declared to be severable.
         SECTION 4. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are
 6
 7 hereby repealed.
 8
 9
10
11
12
                                   /s/Mark Riable
13
14
                                  APPROVED: 4/5/93
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
```